
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 19 June 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also 
[...]
 sustainability. A new 
and larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
LGA Community Wellbeing Board 
19 June 2017 

 
There will be a meeting of the Community Wellbeing Board at 11.00 am on Monday, 19 June 2017 
5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 
5LG. 
 
A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting.  
 
Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 
Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 
LGA Contact:  
Alexander Saul 
0207 664 3232 / alexander.saul@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacwb 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Community Wellbeing Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Izzi Seccombe (Chairman) Warwickshire County Council 

David Coppinger Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Ernest White Leicestershire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Linda Chilton Derbyshire County Council 

Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 
Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Linda Thomas (Vice-Chair) Bolton Council 
Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 

Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 

Phil Bale Cardiff Council 
Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 

Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Maureen Cummings Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Azhar Ali Lancashire County Council 
Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Kate Allsop (Deputy Chair) Mansfield District Council 
Vacancy Independent Group 

  
Substitutes  

Helen Grant Richmondshire District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Richard Kemp CBE  (Deputy 
Chair) 

Liverpool City Council 

Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

  

Substitutes  

Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 
Monday 19 June 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, 
EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page  

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Presentation from the Jo Cox Commission 
 

  

 A representative from the Jo Cox Commission will attend to discuss 
the Commission’s work.  
 
This will be an opportunity to hear more about the Commission and to 
explore whether and how the LGA and local councils may be able to 
contribute or link into the Commission’s work. 
 

  

 Confidential   

3.   Care and support reform 
 

1 - 6  

 The agenda item will start with reflections and insights from Glen 
Garrod, Vice President of the Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services, and Vicky McDermott, Chair of the Care and Support 
Alliance.  
 

  

4.   The Government's health and social care policy agenda 
 

7 - 16  

 Non-confidential – for noting   

5.   Community Wellbeing Board achievements 2016/17 
 

17 - 30  

6.   Update on Other Board Business 
 

31 - 32  

7.   Note of the last meeting 
 

33 - 39  

    
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 28 September 2017, 11.00 am, Layden 

House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London EC1M 5LG 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 4





 

Community Wellbeing Board 

19 June 2017 

 

 

 
 

Community Wellbeing Board Achievements 2016/17 

Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides and overview of the issues and work the Board has overseen during the 
last year. It sets out key achievements in relation to the priorities of the Community Wellbeing 
Board in 2016/17.   
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to note the achievements against the Board’s priorities in 2016/17. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to action as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position: Principle Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk   

 
  
[...]
. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position: Principle Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

19 June 2017 

 

 

     

Update on Other Board Business  
 
 
Mental health report 
 

1. The mental health report that members discussed at the meeting on 16 February has 
been drafted and is currently being designed. The report has been entitled ‘Being mindful 
of mental health – the role of local government in mental health and wellbeing’. The 
report sets how councils influence the mental wellbeing of our communities and how 
council services, from social care to parks to open spaces to education to housing, help 
to make up the fabric of mental health support for the people in our communities. Many of 
our partner organisations have kindly contributed their view of the role of local 
government in mental health, including the Centre for Mental Health, the Alzheimer’s 
Society, Sport England, the Woodland Trust, etc. It will be launched at the LGA annual 
conference in July. 
 

Roundtable – Centre of Mental Health 
 

2. On 5 May Cllr Doreen Huddart participated in a national roundtable meeting, arranged by 
the Centre of Mental Health. Other participants included leaders of organisations 
representing service users, carers, professionals, employers and other stakeholders. The 
focus of the discussion was about the future workforce in four domains: Capacity meeting 
growing demand with limited (maybe shrinking) resources, Culture (changing aspirations 
and attitudes), Skills to work in different ways and Knowledge of new and emerging 
approaches.  

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Community Wellbeing 
Board 

19 June 2017 

 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 27 April 2017 

Venue: Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Board noted Cllr Liz Mallinson, Cllr Lynn Travis, Cllr Jackie Meldrum’s and Cllr 
Carole Burdis’ apologies. 
 
Cllr Robin Moss declared an interest in item 4 as he runs a service for young people.  
 

 

2   Presentation from Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of Public Health England 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of Public Health England, 
who had been invited to attend the Board to discuss Public Health England and its 
work with Local Government. 
 
Duncan expressed that he would like to pursue greater visibility in the work of local 
authorities in improving public health. He also emphasised Public Health England’s 
goal was not only to improve length of life, but the length of life in good health.  
 
He highlighted the challenges faced by Public Health England and local government 
in improving public health; in particular that their two biggest restraints in improving 
public health is obesity and tobacco, one in four hospital beds are occupied by a 
smoker and there hasn’t been enough interest in hospitals becoming smoke free. 
Further to this he emphasised that addressing these issues was not a political issue, 
but an economic one. He also highlighted the importance of employment for good 
health; which has been evidenced and that getting people back into work will be a 
priority going forward. Creating jobs people can get and access from where they live 
will be beneficial for public health. He also emphasised the importance of a decent 
place to live, friendship and affection in an individual’s health. 
 
Duncan stated that it was their duty to improve the public health of the people as 
direct health care could only provide a small fraction of these things. 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Community Wellbeing 
Board 

19 June 2017 

 

 

 

Further to this Duncan gave praise to the role of local government in public health. 
He stated that local authorities have applied both rigour and discipline, as well as 
having made savings and improved outcomes. He also highlighted that sector led 
improvement would remain critical. Duncan expressed his pride in local government 
and that he looked forward to continuing to work with the Local Government 
Association to demonstrate the impact councils had on health. 
 
In the discussion with Duncan which followed Members raised the following points: 
 

 A Member asked what could be done to improve joint work regarding 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs). 

 A concern was raised regarding the public health funding formula. A Member 
asked how Duncan would ensure there will not be errors in how the funding 
is divided between local authorities. 

 A Member asked how we can demonstrate the value of parks and pools in 
decreasing obesity, in particular in areas of deprivation. 

 In response to the question on STPs Duncan explained that more leadership 
from local authorities would be critical in joint work going forward as only 
local authorities have the necessary focus on place. 

 In response to the concern raised on the public health funding formula 
Duncan explained that he would not forget the previous error in the funding 
formula and that establishing the new formula would be a very thoughtful 
process. 

 It was highlighted regarding the value of parks and pools that showing 
connection to outcome would be important in demonstrating their importance 
to central government.  

 A Member asked what Councils can do to address inequalities in health 
between localities. 

 A concern was raised that in Public Health England’s last five year forward 
view there was not enough reference to the contribution of local government 
in prevention. 

 A concern was raised over the danger of new drugs on public health. 

 Regard
[...]
h status work. 
He also emphasised the importance of making the best use of technology and 
developing the right kind of integrated care.  
 
As a part of his presentation he detailed the previous efforts over the last two 
decades of governments to tackle the question of adult social care sustainability for 
the long-term. He also raised the options for sustainable funding, breaking these 
down broadly to ‘public’ (taxation and/or redirection of existing spending on older 
and disable people) and ‘private’ (charges, insurance, means testing and equity 
release). Richard emphasised that there are no examples abroad where social care 
has relied on one sole source of funding. He explained that public opinion is very 
divided on how social care should be paid for. 
 
Richard highlighted opportunities for future work on the adult social care agenda 
including; the potential for social care to be a key campaign issue, to promote public 
awareness on social care and to explore different funding options. He emphasised 
the importance of maintaining momentum on the agenda as there will likely be 
strong media interest given political parties’ different approaches to adult social care.  
 
Richard also highlighted risks to the adult social care agenda, in particular; he raised 
a concern that the political focus on Brexit could force out key domestic issues, the 
momentum behind reform and the green paper could slow, and heightened political 
fault lines post-Election could damage cross-party consensus for change.  
 
Richard explained to the Board that the fundamental challenges facing adult social 
care will not have changed following the general election. He identified post-election 
issues in the effect on key policies and of NHS pressures, STPs and the emergence 
of accountable care systems on the future of adult social care. He also expressed 
concern as to the uncertainty around the implications of Brexit on the social care 
workforce, effect on economy and public fi
[...]
 
members' special meeting on children and young people's mental health and 
wellbeing and seeking the Boards views on resulting actions and next steps. She 
informed the Board that, based on the issues identified by lead members at the 
special meeting, suggested actions had been detailed in the report. Deepa advised 
that this update had also been reported to the Children and Young Peoples Board 
meeting on 23 March 2017. Members were asked whether they would like to 
suggest any additional actions or identify if any should be prioritised.  
 
Lead members expressed a view that the lead members’ special meeting on 
children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing had been very useful piece 
of work. 
 
In the discussion that followed, the Board raised the following points: 
 

 Members emphasised the key role of schools in identifying and responding to 
children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing, but also noted 
those not attending school needed to be considered. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Community Wellbeing 
Board 

19 June 2017 

 

 

 

 A view was expressed that the LGA should seek clarity as to how the future 
Government intends to improve the transition from Children’s and Young 
People’s Services to Adult Services. 

 A concern was raised that in a Members constituency many of the teenagers 
who have committed suicide were home educated and as a consequence 
could not be referred to children and adult mental health services by a 
teacher. 

 A Member suggested that it would be useful to share this work with the Royal 
College of Nursing going forward. 

 Members emphasised that a greater focus on supporting families and 
parents would be beneficial going forward.  

 A Member expressed we needed to continue to be mindful of the impact of 
Cyber Bullying on the mental health of young people.  
 

The Chairman explained that in her own local authority they were pursuing 
commissioning services with their local partners with the aim to redesign their 
children and adolescent mental health service. She expressed a concern that they 
had found the market to not be responding to this need and that they were limited in 
the amount of providers available.   
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and provided their views on the suggested actions. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate the Boards views in forthcoming work as detailed in the 
report, with priority given to the suggested round table discussion. 
 

5   The Future of Local Commissioning project with NHS Confed and NHSCC 
  

 

 Alyson Morley, Senior Adviser, introduced the report outlining to the Board proposals 
for a joint initiative with NHS Confederation, NHS Clinical Commissioners (NHSCC) 
and other key partners to influence the policy agenda on the future of local 
commissioning. She explained to Members that as a result of the recent 
announcement of the June 2017 general election the outlined proposals in section 7 
of the report would all change and the timelines indicated would no longer be 
achievable. Alyson emphasised that despite this it would be valuable to discuss how 
the Board would like to approach the purpose, process and governance 
arrangements for future joint work on the Future of Local Commissioning. Alyson 
explained that it would be important to emphasise the value of a place based 
approach, to stress the importance of local accountability and ensuring the new 
government would receive our key asks as early as possible. 
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points; 
 

 A view was expressed that we need to concentrate on outcomes and 
responsibility. 

 A view was expressed that we need to ensure our vision for health and social 
care is a medium to long term one. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Community Wellbeing 
Board 

19 June 2017 

 

 

 

 A member raised the importance of local government being at the table to 
discuss the future of health devolution. 

 Concerns were raised that further integration could be difficult to achieve. 

 The Chairman expressed a view that local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
should not have been excluded from the STP process. 

 A concern was raised that the NHS was remaining cautious in how they work 
in partnership with local government.  

 Members emphasised that the LGA should not be holding back and should 
drive forward with our key asks to the new government quickly.  

 
Decision 

 
The Board noted and provided comments on the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate the Boards views in approaching the purpose, process and 
governance arrangements for future joint work on the Future of Local 
Commissioning. 

 
  
 

6   Update on Other Board Business 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report, which presented 

updates on various areas of the Board’s work which were not included as part of 

other items on the agenda. 

 

Decision 

 

The Board noted the updates contained in the report. 
 

 

7   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 February 2017. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Deputy-chairman Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

 
Members Cllr David Coppinger Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Community Wellbeing 
Board 

19 June 2017 

 

 

 

 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Ernest White Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Phil Bale Cardiff Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Duncan Selbie Public Health England 
 Chris Bull Public Health England 
 Richard Humphries King’s Fund 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Care and support reform
	4 The Government's health and social care policy agenda
	5 Community Wellbeing Board achievements 2016/17
	6 Update on Other Board Business
	7 Note of the last meeting
	 Layden House map





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 19 June 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North side), Layden House, 76-86 
Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Board noted apologies from Cllr Ernest White, Cllr Liz Mallinson and Mayor Kate 
Allsop. The Board also wished Cllr Liz Mallison a swift recovery. 
 
The Board congratulated Sally Burlington and the Chairman on having been made 
Officers of the Order of the British Empire.  
 

 

2   Presentation from the Jo Cox Commission 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Rachel Reeves MP, Co-Chair of the Jo Cox Commission, 
who had been invited to attend the Board to discuss the work of the Commission and 
to explore whether and how the LGA and local councils may be able to contribute or 
link into the Commission’s work.  
 
Ms Reeves detailed the origins of the Commission in Jo Cox’s work on the impact of 
loneliness. She explained that Jo Cox had particularly noticed at her surgeries that for 
many members of the public this was the only social interaction they would have that 
day. 
 
Further to this, the Ms Reeves emphasised that it was a real privilege to take the work 
of Jo Cox forward. She also explained that she knew many local authorities were 
doing work on the issue of loneliness and that the Commission was supported by 13 
partners including Age UK, Carers UK and Action For Children. Ms Reeves informed 
the Board that the current political climate was the best opportunity to take the 
Commission’s agenda forwards. She also emphasised that acute loneliness has been 
shown to be as bad for a person’s health as 15 cigarettes a day. She informed the 
Board that local authorities, CCG’s and businesses were all important partners in 
achieving this, giving community cafes and partnership work with the Co-Op as 
positive examples. 
 
Ms Reeves explained that the Commission will publish a report for parliament at the 
end of the year and that both Labour and the Conservative party having included 
loneliness in their manifesto’s was a positive sign. This would be critical in bringing a 
discussion on the stigma of loneliness to parliament. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

In the discussion with Ms Reeves that followed Members raised the following points: 
 

 A member expressed a view that a very long term response would be 
necessary and that the most important way to tackle loneliness would be 
through the many services that Councils provide. 

 A view was also expressed that the most important interactions an individual 
who is experiencing loneliness can have will often be in the street and 
because of this friendliness of an area will always be key. 

 A member raised the importance of shared public spaces in tackling 
loneliness, in particular for the retired and unemployed. 

 A member raised that loneliness in rural areas would also need to be 
addressed. 

 A query was raised as to what local authorities can do to better support young 
adults. 

 The challenge of identifying people affected by loneliness was also raised by 
members. 

 A member raised that there are many affected by loneliness despite having 
company and expressed a view that loneliness could be considered the 
difference between the quality and quantity of social interaction received 
compared to the quality and quantity of social interaction expected. 

 A view was expressed that the economic issues caused by loneliness should 
be considered in greater depth.  

 A member expressed an interest in hearing about the great role that could be 
played by planning departments and businesses. 

 Ms Reeves emphasised the importance of intergenerational work and of 
bringing people together. 

 It was also raised that a report last year had shown London to be the loneliest 
city in the country. 

 Regarding rural areas Ms Reeves explained that there were different 
challenges that need addressing and that there tends to be a stronger sense 
of community. In particular rural transport, public houses and post offices were 
all of significance in addressing loneliness in rural areas. 

 Ms Reeves raised the importance of those affected by loneliness subscribing 
to groups to improve the quantity and quality of social interaction in a routine 
way. 

 Ms Reeves emphasised the importance of everyone taking responsibility in our 
own lives as a critical step in better responding to loneliness.  

 Ms Reeves explained that we must also be cautious as to the role social 
media can play, in that it may have the ability to connect people but it can also 
exacerbate problems. 

 Counselling in schools and at university was also indicated as being of great 
value in tackling the issue of loneliness. 

 Ms Reeves raised the issue of loneliness as an economic priority, also 
bringing attention to the efforts of members of the Co-op who had decided to 
focus a campaign on the issue of loneliness. 

 A member raised a concern that we needed to be mindful of how looked after 
children and those in home schooling could be more vulnerable to loneliness. 

 The Chairman also suggested that we should consider how the visual and 
hearing impaired could also be particularly vulnerable to loneliness. 

 
Action  
 
The Board noted the presentation. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

3   Care and support reform 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Glen Garrod (Vice-President of ADASS), Vicky McDermott 
(Chair of the Care and Support Alliance) and Sir Andrew Dilnot CBE who had 
attended to discuss care and support reform in more depth with the Board. 
 
Glen emphasised that he was speaking not only in his role as Vice-President of 
ADASS but also as a Director of Social Services in Lincolnshire County Council. He 
also explained that he would be speaking at a national level. He gave a presentation 
to the Board raising some key points; 
 

 The coming political cycle will be a great opportunity to bring the profile of 
adult social care to the forefront. 

 Adult social care was emphasised as a major contributor to employment both 
locally and nationally.  

 The care market is in crisis and as local authorities we need to be mindful of 
local variations and the impact these can have. 

 He raised a concern that Sustainability Transformation Partnerships rarely 
include social care providers. 

 Glen also emphasised that local relationships will be crucial in determining 
where a system can cope. 

 He emphasised that if we cannot change how these systems work then we will 
fail. He also explained ADASS’ first priority is quantum; social care and health 
need to be accessible as a combined resource.  

 Glen also raised that we will need to move more spend to primary care going 
forward. 

 
Vicky McDermott and Andrew Dilnot then briefly set out their thoughts on the future of 
adult social care. Vicky noted the role the LGA had played on this agenda and 
encouraged the Association to continue to take the lead on reform of care.  
 
In the discussion that followed with Glen Garrod, Vicky McDermott, Sir Andrew Dilnot 
CBE and members of the Board the following points were raised; 
 

 Vicky emphasised the need for greater integration and that the fundamental 
gap in funding would need to be dealt with going forward. 

 She also gave further emphasis to the need for the NHS to work more closely 
with partner organisations. 

 Vicky raised that the system needs to become easier to understand and 
navigate. 

 Sufficient support for providers was also emphasised.  

 Members expressed views that they needed to ensure their voice was heard 
by the new government. 

 A view was expressed that integration wasn’t a solution in itself.  

 Greater integration between community health and housing was highlighted as 
a key issue. 

 Whether Sustainability Transformation Partnerships were the right vehicle to 
discuss and bring about the necessary changes was raised as a concern. 

 The Board shared the view that the notion that local authorities could source 
the funding for adult social care locally was absurd. 

 A view was expressed that this was a clear opportunity for the LGA to put 
pressure on central government to push for further change. 

 A concern was raised that there needs to be an increase in public awareness 
of adult social care and the current funding gap. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 More diversity in the care market was highlighted as critical in the near future. 

 Concerns over staff recruitment and retention were raised by Vicky and 
members of the Board. 

 Vicky expressed a view that social care would need to be thought of as an 
industry in future with a sufficient government industrial strategy.  

 
The Chairman gave thanks to all the guest speakers for a positive and good debate. 
Further to this the Chairman emphasised quantum across the whole system and 
further efficiency being driven would be crucial going forward. In particular that we 
need clear solutions to the many issues facing adult social care. 
 

4   The Government's health and social care policy agenda 
  

 

 The Chairman explained that the issues raised in this item were addressed and 
explored in the previous discussion on care and support reform.  
 
The Board agreed to move onto the next agenda item. 
 

 

5   Community Wellbeing Board achievements 2016/17 
  

 

 The Chairman gave thanks to the officers involved in the achievements detailed in the 
report.  
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

 

6   Update on Other Board Business 
  

 

 Cllr Doreen Huddart informed the Board of a national roundtable meeting, arranged by 
the Centre of Mental Health, which she had recently attended. She explained that 
there were representatives from all across the sector and that one of their biggest 
concerns was in recruitment. The roundtable had a consensus in their view that going 
forward they wanted mental health focused careers to be more appealing to students, 
and should look into how best to achieve this. 
 
The Board noted the update of other Board business report. 
 

 

7   Note of the last meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2017. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Deputy-chairman Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

 
Members Cllr David Coppinger Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Phil Bale Cardiff Council 
 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Ernest White Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Maureen Cummings Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Rachel Reeves MP   
 Danielle Grufferty Jo Cox Commission 
 Sir Andrew Dilnot CBE Nuffield College 
 Vicky McDermott Care and Support Alliance 
 Glen Garrod ADASS 

 
 
 


